

July 3, 2024  
AD 48  
Ct. 17

SG

*WPA 16199 of 2024*

*Dr.(Mrs.) Anindita Saha*

*vs.*

*The Union of India and others*

Mr. Pradip Kumar Roy

Mr. Tirthajit Roy Choudhury

... for the petitioner

Mr. Tapan Kumar Mukherjee

... for the State.

Affidavit of service filed in Court is taken on record.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits as follows. As per the Regulation 6.3.12 of the UGC Regulations, a minimum qualification is required for appointment of teachers and other academic staff in universities and colleges and measures for the maintenance of standards in higher education. If a candidate applies for promotion on completion of the minimum eligibility period, then the date of promotion will be from the minimum period of eligibility. The petitioner was granted a promotion by the University, but the same was not from the date of eligibility i.e. 17.08.2016. Several representations were made to the University authorities, but those were not even rejected to.

No one appears on behalf of the University.

In order to give a final opportunity to the University to represent itself, let the petitioner serve a notice intimating the next date of hearing along with a copy of

this order to the learned counsel for the University by speed post with A/D within a week from this date and file affidavit of service to that effect on the next date.

List the matter for hearing under the same heading on July 16, 2024.

Parties shall act on a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**[ Jay Sengupta, J. ]**